thousand one hundred (2100) feet northerly from the centerline of E. 

North St, said point being on a line with the southerly right-of-way 

of the Finger Lakes Railway Corp.; thence in a northerly direction 

along the southerly right-of-way line of said Finger Lakes Railway 

Corp.; about one thousand six hundred seven (1607) feet to an iron 

pin; thence in a southerly direction on a line running through 

property formerly owned by Arthur and Paul Dove about one thousand 

three hundred thirty-one and five tenths (1331.5) feet to a stone 

monument, said monument being located about one thousand thirty-six 

(1036) feet westerly from the centerline of Pre-Emption Street; 

thence in a straight line due west to a point in the center of the 

Carter Road; thence southerly along the center line of Carter Road 

to the center line of North Street; thence westerly along the center

[...]

line of North Street to a point which is intersected by the westerly 

boundary of the lands of Loomis extended southerly to a point of the 

center line of West North St; thence northerly along the west line 

of the lands of Loomis to a point on the north boundary line of West 

North Street, said point being three hundred forty-eight (348) feet 

westerly from an iron pin in the South East corner of lands of 

Loomis, said iron pin being also at the intersection formed by the 

west boundary of Carter Road in the north boundary of W. North St; 

thence on a continuation of the same course N 11° 13’ E three 

hundred twenty-two (322) feet to an iron pin in the northwest corner 

of the land of Loomis; thence along the north boundary of lands of 

Loomis S 80° 08’ E fifty (50) feet more or less to an iron pin; 

thence N 11° 13’ E thirty-five (35) feet to an iron pin thence on a

[...]

continuation of the same course one hundred (100) feet to an iron 

pin; thence N 80° 08’ W one hundred (100) feet to an iron pin; 

thence N 11° 13’ E one hundred twenty (120) feet to an iron pin; 

thence N 80° 08’ W fifty (50) feet to an iron pin; thence N 11° 13’ 

W one hundred eighty-five (185) feet to an iron pin; thence on a 

continuation of the same course two hundred (200) feet more or less 

to the north boundary of the premises of the Enlarged City School 

District of the City of Geneva, New York; thence easterly along the 

north boundary of said premises of the Enlarged City School District

[...]

thence southerly parallel with the said Carter Road 

twenty-five (25) rods; thence easterly for a distance of ten (10) 

feet more or less to a point said point being the northwesterly 

corner of the lands of the Enlarged City School District City of 

Geneva, New York; thence S 13° 26’ W for six hundred five and one 

tenth (605.1) feet to a point; thence S 68° 40’ E along the north 

boundary of lands now or formally of Ivor W. Lont four hundred fifty 

(450) feet to a point; thence S 13° 26’ W one hundred (100) feet to 

an iron pin; thence S 87° 08’ E one hundred two and five tenths 

(102.5) feet more or less to an iron pin; thence S 13° 26’ W three 

hundred twenty-six (326) feet more or less to an iron pin in the 

north boundary of West North St; thence on a continuation of the 

same course to the center line of West North St, said center line 

being the boundary line between the City of Geneva and the Town of 

Geneva;